come from the HSA IV ESRD Planning Area. 

The applicants note the primary purpose of the project is to provide dialysis 
services to the residents of Paris and the surrounding service area.  The 
applicants have identified 290 pre-ESRD patients.  Of these two hundred 
ninety (290), two hundred eight (208) or approximately 72% reside in the 
HSA IV ESRD Planning Area.   

The applicants also note that there are no ESRD facilities within a 30-minute 
commute from Paris, and the closest facility is located in Terre Haute, 

Indiana, which is approximately thirty-two (32) minutes away.

[...]

To demonstrate compliance with this sub-criterion the applicants must 
document that there is sufficient demand for the proposed service by 
providing historical and projected referrals.  

In their referral letter, the physicians from Internal Medicine Nephrology, Inc. 
report having treated approximately two hundred eight (208) patients in 
various stages of chronic kidney disease from zip codes surrounding the Paris 
area.  Of these two hundred eight (208) patients, there are approximately thirty 
(30) patients expected to begin dialysis at the Paris facility in the first two (2) 
years of operation, and another twenty (20) patients from Illinois expected to 
transfer to the Paris facility upon project completion.